50k,

et

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY AU ; 15
* <004

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISQSLN St
S

Iy .

:’8‘3’, dN: =
IN THE MATTER OF:
THE PETITION OF ) g004-002% 19
SIGMA GAS CORPORATION ) Case No. 2064=66344
TO INCUR DEBT )

PETITION TO INCUR DEBT

Sigma Gas Corporation, (Sigma), petitions for an order granting approval of debt.

1. Sigma is a Kentucky corporation doing business in Kentucky operating a
natural gas system in and around Magoffin County. Its President and Manager is Estill
Branham, whose mailing address is P O Box 22, Salyersville, KY 41465;

2. It seeks approval to incur debt as required by KRS 278.300. The debt is
estimated to be $83,287.00 with the Commonwealth of Kentucky Transportation Cabinet
as explained and described in Exhibit 1.

3. The articles of incorporation were filed in Case No. 98-244.

4. The amount and types of stock authorized were filed in Case
No. 98-244.

5. The amount and types of stock issued and outstanding were filed in
Case No. 98-244.

6. The detail and preference terms of preferred stock were filed in
Case No. 98-244.

7. Sigma has a loan with the Department of Local Government that was executed



on 11/12/1999 for $1,258,419.

8. Sigma does not have any authorized or issued bonds.

9. Notes outstanding for Sigma Gas are outlined in Exhibit II.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

All other indebtedness is outlined in Exhibit II1.

Sigma has not paid any dividends during the five (5) previous fiscal years.
A detailed income statement and balance sheet is attached as Exhibit IV.
A description of Sigma’s property is attached as Exhibit V.

Exhibit V shows Sigma’s original cost of its property.

Copies of all trust deeds or mortgages, if any, were filed in

Case No. 98-244,

16. Sigma is not acquiring property.

Sigma requests that its application to incur debt to be approved.

SUBMITTED BY:

St [SAW//Z\W

Estill Branham

P O Box 22
Salyersville, KY 41465
(606) 349-1505

PRESIDENT AND MANAGER OF
SIGMA GAS CORPORATION



OATH

State of 4/ VT ks )
' ) ss.
County of Feo 7 2 )

Before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to administer oaths, there

personally appeared Estill Branham, who, being sworn by me, says an oath that he is in
(affiant)

charge of the records of Sigma Gas Corporation and that the foregoing application to

incur debt with the Commonwealth of Kentucky Transportation Department is true to the

best of his knowledge and belief,

(Signature of affiant)

P
Subscribed and sworn before me this / %= day of s 7 , 2004,

St e C—

(Notary Public, Susan A. Crum)

Notary Public, County of Floyd

My commission expires 2-<¢€-os5 .



EXHIBIT 1




COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET
AGREEMENT

Magoffin County, STPR 460-3 (7)
FD52 077 55140 01U
Salyersville-Paintsville Road (US 460)
Item No. 10-0280.00

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into by and between the Commonwealih of
Kentucky, Transportation Cabinet, Department of Highways, hereinafter called the Cabinet, Party
of the First Part, and Sigma Gas Corporation, P.O. Box 22, Salyersville, Kentucky 41465,
hereinafter called the Corporation, Party of the Second part.

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Cabinet, in the interest of public safety and convenience, proposes
widening and reconstructing of the Salyersville-Paintsville Road (US 460), from the junction
with KY 40 in Salyersville, extending southeasterly to the junction with the Bert Combs
Mountain Parkway, a distance of approximately 2.079 kilometers as shown by the Cabinet’s
survey and general plan sheets, which are hereby made a part of this agreement by reference; and

WHEREAS, subject project was authorized by TC 10-1, Official Order Authorization
No. 55140 002, dated February, 10, 1997, subject to appropriate reimbursement by the Federal
Highway Administration, which as pertains to this agreement is in the amount of $83,287.00 as
more particularly set forth in Section III; and

WHEREAS, the right of way for the proposed new section of the Salyersville-Paintsville
Road (US 460) willb pass over and include certain gas line facilities heretofore constructed and

now maintained by the Corporation; and



-agoffin County
Sigma Gas Corporation

WHEREAS, said facilities will be relocated as designed by the Corporation and shown
on the Cabinet’s survey and general plan sheets; and

WHEREAS, said facilities may be relocated upon highway right of way, with
restrictions, or upon other private right of way to be obtained by the Corporation; and

WHEREAS, if required and applicable, the Cabinet will recommend approval of this
project to the Federal Highway Administration for construction with funds apportioned to the
Cabinet under the Federal Aid Highway Acts, and Acts amendatory thereof and supplementary
thereto, including Title 23CFR645 Subpart A; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Corporation and the Cabinet for the Cabinet
to make the necessary removals, alterations or adjustments of tlie Corporation existing facilities
with the Cabinet’s Road Contractor, paid under a contract let by the Cabinet, with the Cabinet
initially bearing 100% of the engineering and construction cost which is estimated to be
$83,287.00 (engineering $5,618.00 and construction $77,668.68), however the Corporation
agrees to reimburse the Cabinet 100% of the actual cost;

NOw, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the parties agree as follows:

SECTION I

The estimated cost of abandoning 1,894 meters of 100mm gas line and appurtenances
located on public right of way is $83,287.00, which is the 100% of total cost that wil] initially be
paid by the Cabinet and reimbursed by the Corporation as shown by the estimate attached hereto,
and which by this reference is hereby made a part of this agreement. The total work to be done is

substantially as follows:



Magoffin County
Sigma Gas Corporation

The Corporation will abandon 1,894 meters of 100mm gas line and appurtenances located
on public right of way.

The Cabinet does hereby agree to relocafe the gas lines as shown on the attached plans.

The Cabinet Road Contractor will install 1,863 meters of 100mm SDR11 gas line, 107
meters of 25mm service line, 72 meters of 150mm steel encasement pipe, 15 each — 100mm heat

fusion saddles and appurtenances.
That a change order will be initiated by the Corporation and submiited to the Cabinet for

prior approval in the event there is a change in scope of work, extra work to be performed or

other major changes in the work covered by this agreement.

SECTION 11

The Cabinet agrees that thé relocation of sgid gas lines shall be included in Cabinet Road
Contract for the reconstruction of Salyersville-Paintsville Road (US 460), and that the said
contract shall include unit prices for the relocation of said gas lines according to the Cabinet’s
survey and general plan sheets. |

The Cabinet agrees that it will require its contractor to perform the work of relocating the
Corporation’s gas lines in such a manner that the Corboration’s service to consumers will not be
unreasonably affected.

The Corporation will have the right to inspect the work and the Corporation shall have

the authority to reject any material or work which it considers to be defective subject to approval

of the Cabinet’s Resident Engineer.



A

.agoffin County
Sigma Gas Corporation

SECTION III

The Cabinet will reimburse the Corporation the full cost of the contract engineering by
Howard Engineering, Inc. covered by this agreement. " The Corporation hereby agrees to
reimburse the Cabinet for the total cost of contract engineering and the cost for the installation of
the Corporation’s gas line facilities by the Cabinet Road Contractor as follows:

The amount of the Corporation’s obligation to the Cabinet will be 100% of the total cost
éf the actual work covered by this agreement. This percentage will not change unless the Cabinet
and the Corporation agree in writing to a revision.

The Corporation obligation is estimated to be $83,287.00 as shown by the estimate
attached hereto and made a part hereof, but the Corporation will be billed for the actual cost of
the work whether it be more or less than the estimated amount of $83,287.00.

The Corporation agrees to make ten (10) equal annual payments in the amount of
$8,328.70 of its total obligation, which is estimated to be $83,287.00. The first annual payment
of an estimated amount of $8,328;70 is to be made no later than thirty (30) calendar days after
gas line construction is completed and the Corporation has accepted gas line facilities. Each
additional payment will be made between July 1 and July 31* of each successive year, until the
Corporation’s obligation is paid in full.

The Corporation. will make every reasonable effort to compute said costs by and in
accordance with the methods and procédures set forth in the Federal-Aid Policy Guide, Part 645.

The method of developing the relocation costs is found in Section 645.117 of the Federal-

Aid Policy Guide.



Magoffin County
Sigma Gas Corporation

To the extent practicable and without prejudice to the Corporation’s right to be
reimbursed, the itemized bills from the Corporation will be in reasonable detail and such form as
will meet the approval of the Cabinet and the Federal Highway Administration.

The payments will be made on the basis hereinafter set forth:

A. Current Billings. The Corporation may submit billings reflecting the
actual cost incurred during any given work period, in which case the
current billings will be paid within a reasonable time after receipt of same

by the Cabinet.

B. Final Payment. Upon completion of all of said work and the submission
of final itemized invoices and as built drawings, the final billing will be
forwarded for payment after review by the District Utilities Agent and the
Central Office Utilities Section, it being understood, however, that the
invoice is subject to audit and verification by the Cabinet and/or the
Federal Highway Administration.

SECTION 1V

The Corporation shall be reimbursed only for the cost of constructing the most
economical type of facilities in the new location as will satisfactorily meet the same service
requirement of the old facilities in the old location and a certification to_this effect shall be

included in its bill for reimbursement for work performed and actual cost incurred.

SECTION V

All records of the Corporation pertaining to this project will be subject to inspection at
any reasonable time by representatives of the Cabinet and/or the Federal Highway
Administration, and shall be retained as prescribed in Section 645.117 (i) of the Federal-Aid

Policy Guide.



Magoffin County
Sigma Gas Corporation

SECTION VI

The work of altering and maintaining the Corporation’s facilities covered by this
agreement at any time after they have been relocated by the Cabinet Road Contractor as herein
provided shall be done by the Corporation at its sole expense except as may otherwise be
provided by law. Such work as is necessary to install, alter, service and maintain any facilities
within the Cabinet’s right of way will be done in accordance with policies and procedures
prescribed by the Cabinet’s Permits Manual and in such a manner as will ensure the safety of the
general public in their use of the road as a highway.

SECTION VII

~ Itisalso agreed by and between the parties hereto that the Federal-Aid Policy Guide, Part
645 issued by the Federal Highway Administration on May 25, 2000 and supplements and
amendments thereto form an essential part of this agreement, and shall in no way be abrogated or
superseded by the terms and provisions of this agreement.

SECTION VIII

By the execution of this contract, the Corporation warrants that it has a compensable

interest in the utility facilities described herein.



Magoffin County
Sigma Gas Corporation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement by their duly

authorized officers.

This the /71-1 day of ﬁé;zzﬂ 2001.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
TRANSPORTATION CABINET

By:
RA IVINE, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF RIGHT OF WAY
AND UTILITIES

SIGMA GAS CORPORATION

APPROVED FOR UTILITIES BY: Z < ifg [ B B !
glszTf 5//¢ /ZO o/ TITLE: Presidens .

APPROVED, FORM AND LEGALITY:

OFFICE OF GENEJAL COUNSEL



U.S 460

mh._-....mmms_._.m...vb_z,—. SVILLE ROAD
PROJECT N, _....w_.uowﬂ?mo 011-013

OSTPR 0460 3 (g9)
ESTIMATE FOR GaAS LINE RELOCATION
BID ITEM QUANTITY T WNIT | ONTEID UNIT PRICE
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION | PRICE
1 100mm ( 4in) GAS LINE spR11 786295 | Meter [  +59 g $59,815.68
2 |25.4in (tin) mmm.SOm LINES 107 | Meted $22.00 $2,354.00
3 |50 6in) sTERL ENCASEMENT PP 72| Meter | s$192.00 $13,824.0p
4 1100mm (4 HEAT FUSION SADDLES 15 Each | 512500 $1.875.00
GAS LINE TOTAL $77 66868
SUBTOTAL o mww.m@m.mm
PRICES BASED ON 1998 Ap s Tep AVERAGE UNIT BID PRICE ENGINEERTNG —2.618-00
PREPARED gy- TOTAL $83,287.00

HOWARD ENGINEERIN, G, INC,

Ph. 606-684-6900 Fex 606-884-6907
7-Feb-00 i

Revised 27-August-g9 & February g 2000




EXHIBIT II




LONG-TERM DEBT

Outstanding Interest Expense
List Each Original Issue Amt., | Date of | Date of Per Balance For The Year
Class & Series of Obligation Issue Maturity Sheet Rate Amount
(a) (b) © (d) (e) ()

DEPT OF LOCAL GOV'T 11/12/99 | 30 YRS 1,258,419 | 4% -0-

Total 1,258,419 -0-

NOTES PAYABLE
Date of Date of Interest Balance End
Name of Payee Note Maturity Rate of Year
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

KISU SERVICE CO., INC. 7/29/98 ON DEMAND 10% 248,977

Total 248,977

INTEREST ACCRUED
Int.Accr. Int. Accr. Int. Paid Interest Accrued
Balance During During Balance
Description of Obligation First of Year Year Year End of Year
(a) (b) © (d) (e)

Long Term Debt:
Note Payable:
KISU SERVICE CO,, INC. 114,689 24,898 -0- 139,587
Customer Deposits: 65 4,034 4,041 58
Other: MISCELLANEOUS 3,193 44 44 3,193

Total 117,947 28,976 4,085 142,838




EXHIBIT III




LONG-TERM DEBT

Outstanding Interest Expense
List Each Original Issue Amt., | Date of | Date of Per Balance For The Year
Class & Series of Obligation Issue Maturity Sheet Rate Amount
(a) (b) © (d) (e) ()

DEPT OF LOCAL GOV'T 11/12/99 | 30 YRS 1,258,419 | 4% -0-

Total 1,258,419 -0-

NOTES PAYABLE
Date of Date of Interest Balance End
Name of Payee Note Maturity Rate of Year
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

KISU SERVICE CO., INC. 7/29/98 ON DEMAND 10% 248,977

Total 248,977

INTEREST ACCRUED
Int.Accr. Int. Accr. Int. Paid Interest Accrued
Balance During During Balance
Description of Obligation First of Year Year Year End of Year
(a) (b) © (d) (e)

Long Term Debt:
Note Payable:
KISU SERVICE CO., INC. 114,689 24,898 -0- 139,587
Customer Deposits: 65 4,034 4,041 58
Other: MISCELLANEOUS 3,193 44 44 3,193

Total 117,947 28,976 4,085 142,838




EXHIBIT IV




3x0dsy uotiertdwo)

Y5 22T TS LST'SEE’'TS €08'TI2E TS

§, 3URJUNODDY 995

SLASSY "TYIOL

806 ‘9% LLT'LY 9%V ' LY SLHSSY ¥HHLO 'IVIOL
(85%'12) (v0€'12) (0ST'12) A3TTTInuou - zdsp wnooy
v8G'G9 ¥85'G9 ¥85’'59 Jueld A3TTTINUON
vve 6597 vLa Soueansul ptedsig
0sZ 0sZ 0s¢ s3Ttsodep A3TTTaN
88T‘Z 8812 8812 S3IgSP PSIIsiap ISyl

SILISSY ¥YHHIO

SYZ'ET0'T 86L'9T0'T 0sg’020’T INFZWNIINOE ANV ALIFA0Nd TYIOL
(9%6 09T) (SS8'T9T) (¥94'29T) Juswisnlpe uorjiTtstnboe juetd ses
(BEP'€S5S)  (LL6'8FS) (9TS'¥HS) uotjerosadsp pojeTnunody
0€9°LZL'T 0€9'LZL'T 0€9'LZL'T SOTAI®S UT 3jueld A3TTTan

INANIINOZ ANV XI¥AJONd

06€°291 Z81'1LZ L00 '¥S¢ SLESSY INIYIND TYIOL
Z8¢€'96 LS8'¢€TT LTO'ZET STJeATS08I S3UNODOE I3WO3SN)
866°2¢ 06v’ze L06'TE gND - Jueq UuT yse)d
0T0‘€g $ SE8'PIT $ €£€80°06 $ Butyxosyo - syueq ut yse)

SLISSY INIJIND

SIHSSY
yosIaen Axenageg Axenuep
¥00¢

LH3HS HONVIVE FAIIVIVAWOD HINOW HATHAMIL

NOILVIOdHOD SVYD WWOIS



3xodsy uoT3eTTdWOD S, 3ULIUNODDY CETS

SPS'CTZ’'Ts LST'SEE'T$ ¥08'TCe’T$ ALINOA ¢ SEHATOHHYVHS ¥ SHILITIAVIT TYIOL

(60€°2€L) (€L0’'zZeL) (TI6L'8%L)
(9GZ'TT) (P€Z'TT) (P06°2T)
(626 '06) (626 °'06) (626 '06)
(0%909) (€€5’09) (LS0'8S)
(cev’'voz) (2T2v'v9zZ) (TTv'®9c)
(0%9'09) (€€5'09) (L5S0'89)
(¢ev’'voz) (22¥v’'%9zZ) (22%'%9%2)
¥S8°'%S56°'T 0€Z'L90'2Z S65°'0L0°'Z
61%'8S2'T 6T¥P‘8SZ'T 6TIb'8SZ'T
617 '8S2'T 6T¥’'8SZ'T 61¥'8SZ'T
SEV 969 TT8'808 9LT'ZT8
LIS'8 867’8 66’8
8%9'%ST 8GZ'2ST 888°'6%T
LLT'S9 LL9'G9 LLZ'99
LL6'8%T LLE6'8%2 LL6'8%T
9TT'6TC $ TObL’'E€EE S Z¥0’sce
UoIen Axenagsg Axenuep

ALINOE [ SYAQTOHHAIVHS TVIOL

sbutuxem jusIan)

g "9 TIILSd - " [pe ‘wunooy

sburtuxen jusIIn)

NLS XETIY¥VE - -~ [pe ‘wnooy

sbutuxeyg juszan)

INOD "D "WM - -[pe -wnooy
ALIN0F | SYHATOHIAVYHS

SHILITIEVYIT "IVIOL
SHILITIEVIT WYHL DONOT TIY.IOL

57 - oT1qeied s30N
SHILITIIVIT WYHdIL 9ONOT

SEHILITIEVIT INTIIND TVIOL

S9Xe] pPONIOOY

1S9I93UT PONIDOY

sjTsodsp JIswo3sn)

oTqeied sa30N

jusxanos - oTqeded sjunoooy
SHILITIIVIT INIJAND

ALINOA [ SYHATOHAIYHS » SHILITIEVIT

LHAHS HONVTIVE HAILVIVAWNOD HINOW HATAML
NOILVIOdYOD SVD WWDIS



jxodey uoT3eTTdwo) S,3URIUNODDY 99

9%¢€ ‘¢ 9TL'T GT8 918

T8¢ LZT LZT LZT

ZO00'€ET yee’'y yee'y veEE'Y

vzZ'9 5L0'2 SLO'C SLO'Z

0€6’'Y 0 0 0€6'Y

886 8¢¢ 8c¢ T1€¢€

gIv’'c 625'T L6Z'T 065

00% ‘2 008 008 008

009 002 00¢ 00¢

8¢d 00T 0 8¢¢

€Sy TST 16T TST

968°¢€C1 0 0 9¢8'¢€eT

vve STT STT 91T

8TI6'¢C 006°'2 0€S 688

098'% ZL8'T 8I%¥'T 0LS'T

€2T'LT SLT'9 ¥za's vee’'s

L6Y S9T 99T S9T

LOL'Y SLL'T 96%'T 96%'T

€T’ 6€EE’T €L6 T100'T

0TZ¢ 0 0TZ 0]

00¢ 00¢ 0 0

I6L'T 06¢g’'T 0 T¢%

996'¢€ 897 'T 09Z'T 8¢Z'T

00Z'% 00%'T 00%'T 00%'T

0€Z'L6T ooL'zw ¥PTE'TO S1Z’'¢c6

€8¢€'L8Z 690'TL 06% 00T GZ8'STT

99 ST 0c 12

GZ¢ 0¢€T S6T 0

Z89'6 6TL'Z AN I68°¢€

TZe'LLT $ 502’89 $ €9T1°L6 $ €56'TTT

23ed-03-Ie9x UDIeW Axenagsg Axenuep
¥o00¢

osusadxs xe3 TT0xied

£3S00 uOT3eZIURBIO JO 3JIOWY

uotjetoaxdsag
ASIY - 31ssxsjul
I9Y3l0 - 3ISaIL3]Ul

s3tsodsp I9319pW - Is2I93UJ
osuadxe uotjejxodsued]

sjusy

§993J x0309XT(Q
dxs Texsusb SNoOsSURTISOSIK

s3TJIsusg o24o1dwg

seobewep pue sar1anlurg

0URINSUT

psiordws S9OTAISS SPTISINO

sstTIeTes

sosuadxs 3 sa17ddns 901330

‘UTWpE R TeIdusH
putT1tg Ia3ndwo)d
JogeT butjosTToo % H3dOY
IoqeT butrpesi I9319n
SI939W JO |dURUSIUTEN
JIoqeT 30'I3UO)

sosuadxs » sor7ddns soTAISg

IOgeT SO0TAISS pue SuIlel

uoTstazadng

soseyoand sen

gosuadxyg

SNUSAI Tel0L

UOTSSTWIOD Xe3 S9TeS
sbxeyo sotTazes Axexodwsl

‘T€ YOJABW POPUH SYIUOW 99IYIL SYL IOJ

JdWOONI A0 SLNAWHIVIS HAILVIYJWOD
NOILVIOJdOD SYD WWOIS

saT3TRUSd
soTes seH

snuaAsy



3x0doy uoriertdwo) s, 3URIUNODDY o995

$

SWOoDUT 33N

sesusdxs IaYylo Tel0L

suoT3onpsp AJTTTINUON
sesuadxs IsY3l0

SWODUT I9Y3I0 TeI0L

SWODUT 3saxo]juT

Juswisn(pe uor3jTsTnboe jo 3Iowy

(Z€S'2ZTT) $(9¢€2) $ LIL'9T  $(IT0'6CT)
29 A SST TST

297 ¥ST GST TaT
66T°¢€ 89¢'T ST6 ST6

0c L 9 L

LzL'z 606 606 606

AR 4574 0 0
(692'ST1T) (0S% 1) LS6'ST (9LL'62T)
2S9'70% 6TG'2ZL £€S'¥8 T09'S¥%e
231eJ-031-I©8x UDIERW Axenagsg Axzenuep

SWODUT I2Yy30
SWODUT I3Yl0

mQOHUMH®QO WoIJ swodurl

sesusdxs® TelolL

v00Z ‘TI€ YdDIeW pPSPUd SYJUOW 99IYL SYL JIO4
JWODNI 40 SINAWAILVIS HAILVIYIWOD

NOILVIOdYI0D SVYD VRWOIS



SIGMA GAS CORPORATION
Statement of Cash Flow - Indirect Method
For the three months ended March 31,

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income (Loss) from Operations
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
Provided by operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization
Interest income
Changes in operating assets and liabilities
Decrease in accounts receivable
Decrease in prepaid expenses
Decrease in accounts payable
Increase in other current liabilities

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) IN
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Increase in plant

Prior year adjustment

Interest income
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) IN
FINANCING ACTIVITIES

INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH, BEGINNING BALANCE, 3/1/2004

CASH, ENDING BALANCE, 3/31/2004

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Interest paid
Income taxes paid

2004

($236.04)

3,706.25
(7.40)

27,473.84
114.80
(114,284.38)
1,907.86

($81,325.07)

0.00
0.00
7.40

$7.40

$0.00

$0.00

($81,317.67)
$147,324.98

$66,007.31

$13.30
$0.00



EXHIBIT V




4

Page 1 of 2 GAS UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE
Report in column (e) entries reclassifying property from one account to another. Corrections of entries of the preceding year should be recorded in

column © or column (d), as they are corrections of additions or retirements

Line Account Balance First of Year Additions Retirements
No. (a) )] © (d)
1 Intangible Plant — Account 301-303 (Attach Schedule) 38,045
2 Gas Production, Storage and Processing Plant — Account 304-364
(Attach Schedule)
TRANSMISSION PLANT
3 Land and Land Rights (365.1)
4 Rights-Of-Way (365.2) 5,164
5 Structures and Improvements (366)
6 Mains (367)
7 Compressor Station Equipment (368)
8 Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment (369)
9 Communication Equipment (370)
10 Other Equipment (371)
11 Total Transmission Plant 43,209
DISTRIBUTION PLANT
12 Land and Land Rights (374)
13 Structures and Improvements (375)
14| Mains (376) 1,513,609
15 Compressor Station Equipment (377) 14, 580
16 Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment — General (378) 3’ 264 687
17 Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment — City Gate (379)
18 Services (380)
19 | Meters (387) 64,514
20 Meter Installations (382) 1 0,767
21 House Regulators (383) 28,047
22 House Regulator installations (384)
23 Industrial Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment (385)
24 Other Property on Customers Premises (386)
25 Other Equipment (387) 3,227
26 Total Distribution Piant 1,638,008 687
GENERAL PLANT
27 Land and Land Rights (389)
28 Structures and Improvements (390)
29 Office Furniture and Equipment (391) 11 ’078 3,51 0
30 Transportation Equipment (392)
31 Stores Equipment (393)
32 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment (394)
33 Laboratory Equipment (395)
34 Power Operated Equipment (396) 29,640 1 ,500
35 Communication Equipment (397)
36 Miscellaneous Equipment (398)
37 Other Tangible Property (399)
38 Total General Plant 40,718 5,010
39 TOTAL GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 1,721,935 5.697




5

Page 2 of 2

GAS UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

Report in column (e) entries reclassifying property from one account to another. Corrections of entries of the preceding year should be recorded

in column © or column (d), as they are corrections of additions or retirements

Line Account Adjustments (+ or -) Balance End of Year
No. (a) (e U]
1 Intangible Plant — Account 301-303 (Attach Schedule) 3 8,045
2 Gas Production, Storage and Processing Plant — Account 304-364
(Attach Schedule)
TRANSMISSION PLANT
3 Land and Land Rights (365.1)
4 Rights-Of-Way (365.2) 5,164
5 Structures and Improvements (366)
6 Mains (367)
7 Compressor Station Equipment (368)
8 Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment (369)
9 Communication Equipment (370)
10 Other Equipment (371)
11 Total Transmission Plant 4 3,209
DISTRIBUTION PLANT
12 Land and Land Rights (374)
13 Structures and Improvements (375)
14 Mains (376) 1,513,609
15 Compressor Station Equipment (377) 14’ 580
16 Measuring and Regulating Station Equipment — General (378) 3'951
17 Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment — City Gate (379)
18 Services (380)
19 | Meters (381) 64,514
20 Meter installations (382) 1 0,767
21 House Regulators (383) 28,047
22 House Regulator Installations (384)
23 Industrial Measuring & Regulating Station Equipment (385)
24 Other Property on Customers Premises (386)
25 Other Equipment (387) 3’227
26 Total Distribution Plant 1 ,638,695
GENERAL PLANT
27 Land and Land Rights (389)
28 Structures and Improvements (390)
29 Office Furniture and Equipment (391) 14, 588
30 Transportation Equipment (392)
31 Stores Equipment (393)
32 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment (394)
33 Laboratory Equipment (395)
34 Power Operated Equipment (396) 31 , 140
35 Communication Equipment (397)
36 Miscellaneous Equipment (398)
37 Other Tangible Property (399)
38 Total General Plant 45,728
39 TOTAL GAS PLANT IN SERVICE 1,727,632




SIGMA GAS CORPORATION

PLANT AND DEPRECIATION SCHEDULE

12/31/98
ASSETS —ACCUNM
DATE DATE USEFUL USEFUL PER BOOKS. PER AUDIT.
ACCT. NO. AND NAME ACQUIRED USED LIFE LIFE BALANCE  ADDITIONS/ BALANCE AJE ADJUSTMENT BALANCE ADJUSTMENT BALANCE ACCUMI
BOOKS AUDIT BOOKS AUDIT 12/31/87 RETIREMENTS 12/31/98 NO. 12/31/97 123197 12/31/98 12/31/98
301 ORGANIZATION
ORGANIZATION COSTS 11584 17184 25 25 33,000.00 33,000.00 33,000.00 33,000.00
ORGANIZATION COSTS 6/30/94 6/30/94 25 25 1,038.00 1,039.00 1,039.00 1,039.00
ORGANIZATION COSTS 9/12/94 9/12/94 25 25 4,006.00 4,006.00 4,006.00 4,006.00
301 SUBTOTAL 38,045.00 0.00 38,045.00 0.00 38,045.00 0.00 38,045.00 !
365 RIGHTS-OF-WAY
MAPS FOR RT 40 ENCROACHMENT 211307 21397 40 40 808.00 808.00 808.00 808.00
ENCROACHMENT BOND & PERMIT 731/96 73196 %o 40 4,353.89 4,353.89 4,353.89 4,353.89
365 SUBTOTAL 5,161.89 0.00 5,161.89 0.00 5,161.89 0.00 5,161.89
376  MAINS
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 10/1/83 10/1/83 35 35 345,794.00 v 345,784.00 345,794.00 345,794.00 14(
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 10/1/83 10/1783 35 35 11,270.00 « 11,270.00 11,270.00 11.270.00 ¢
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 10/1/84 10/1/84 40 40 68,000.00 v 68,000.00 68,000.00 68,000.00 2
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 10/1/84 10/1784 35 35 5,857.00 ~ 5,857.00 5,857.00 5.857.00 1
CUENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 2/10/86 2/10/86 35 35 1,572.00 v 1,572.00 1,572.00 1,572.00
CLIENT'S 1893 DEPRECIATION SCH. 10/1/86 10/1/86 35 35 2,710.00 » 2,710.00 2,710.00 2,710.00
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 12/1/86 12/1/86 35 35 3,179.00 v 3,178.00 3,179.00 3,179.00 1
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 8/1/87 8/1/87 35 35 4,612.00 - 4,612.00 4,612.00 4,612.00 1
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 11/30/94 11/30/94 40 40 673.10+" 673.10 673.10 F 673.10
PIPE 6/2/85 6/2/85 40 40 180.00 « 180.00 180.00 \ ﬁ 180.00
95/96 CIP - PIPE, STONE,TEES,CPLGS, ETC. 7131196 7/31/96 40 40 627,245.16 627,245.16 (L5560 ) 627,245.16 ; CC 627,245.16 22
19986 CIP 12/31/96 12/31/96 40 40 41,520.55 v 41,520.55 41,520.55 z 9/ ! 41,520.55 1
95/86 CONSTRUCTION- WALTER MARTIN 12/31/96 12/31/96 40 40 6,994.00 6.994.00 0.00 2 6,894.00 )
PIPE 171m/7 1197 40 40 17.224.36 17,224.36 17,224.36 17,224.36
FUEL FOR WORK ON LINE 17187 nme7 40 40 969.53 969.53 969.53 969.53
cip 1197 @7 40 40 101,571.00 101,571.00 101,571.00 101,571.00 2
cip 1197 111597 40 40 18,673.44 18,673.44 18,673.44 18,673.44
GRAVEL FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION 1/22/97 1722/97 40 40 118.27 1198.27 119.27 119.27
INTEREST ON PIPE- CONSOLIDATED PIPE 13197 13197 40 40 182.86 182.86 182.86 182.86
JAN 1997 SALARIES 13197 13197 40 40 3,730.00 3,730.00 3,730.00 3,730.00
FUEL FOR WORK ON NEW LINE 2397 2/3/87 40 40 307.13 307.13 307.13 307.13
TERRA TAPE "D"- GAS LINE 2197 211197 40 40 331.24 331.24 331.24 331.24
GRAVEL FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION 21197 21107 40 40 172.08 172.06 172.06 172.06
FUEL FOR WORK ON NEW LINE 211597 211597 40 40 380.42 380.42 380.42 380.42
FEB 87 SALARIES 2/28/97 2/28/97 40 40 4,351.33 4,351.33 435133 4,351.33
PIPE- CONSOLIDATED PIPE 6/15/97 6/15/97 40 40 2,278.62 2,278.62 2,278.62 2,278.62
10 SENTRY LINE D GAS LINE 112197 1172197 40 40 165.58 165.58 165.58 165.58
2" BLACK POLY PIPE 12/15/97 12/15/87 40 40 2,374.40 2,374.40 2,374.40 2,374.40



-ASSETS. —ACCUN

DATE DATE USEFUL USEFUL PER BOOKS. PER AUDIT
ACCT. NO. AND NAME ACQUIRED USED LIFE LIFE BALANCE  ADDITIONS/ BALANCE AJE ADJUSTMENT BALANCE ADJUSTMENT BALANCE ACCUM
BOOKS AUDIT BOOKS AUDIT 12/31/87 RETIREMENTS 12/31/98 NO, 1213137 1213197 12/31/98 12/31/08
3/4"X500" YELLOW POLY PIPE 12/1507 12/15/97 40 40 91.48 91.48 91.48 9148
ciP 12131097 1213197 40 40 256,402.02 256,402.02 256,402.02 256,402,02
2"AP! LINE PIPE COUPLING 1/5/98 1/5/98 40 40 40.41 40.41 0.00 40.41
1" SDR-11 YELLOW POLY 1/15/98 1/15/08 40 40 159.00 158.00 0.00 169.00
3/4" SDR-11 YELLOW POLY 4/10/98 4/10/98 40 40 91.85 91.85 0.00 91.85
1" SDR-11 YELLOW POLY 4/10/98 4/10/98 40 40 159.00 159.00 0.00 159.00
2" RING TYPE GASKET & 3/4" SDR-11 YELLO 6/5/98 6/5/98 40 40 101.38 101.39 0.00 101.39
3/4"X250' YELLOW PIPE; 3/4™X12' X H NIPPL 8/1/08 8/1/88 40 40 138.18 139.18 0.00 139.18
3/4"X500" SDR-11 YELLOW 8/6/98 8/6/98 40 40 84.80 84.80 0.00 84.80
1"X500' SDR-11 YELLOW 8/11/98 8/11/98 40 40 159.00 159.00 0.00 159.00
(500) 2 1PS X500' 11DR 6500 GAS PIPE 8/14/98 8/14/98 40 40 302.10 302.10 0.00 302.10
3/4™X500" YELLOW POLY PIPE 9/11/98 9/11/98 40 40 169.60 169.60 0.00 169.60
(10) 1 174" SDR-11 YELLOW POLY PIPE 9/14/98 9/14/98 40 40 455.80 455.80 0.00 455.80
3/4™X500' YELLOW POLY PIPE 9/23/98 9/23/98 40 40 169.60 169.60 0.00 169.60
3/4"X500"' YELLOW POLY PIPE 10/1/98 10/1/98 40 40 183.70 183.70 0.00 183.70
3/4"X500" YELLOW POLY PIPE 10/1/98 10/1/98 40 40 91.85 91.85 0.00 91.85
REDUCER/CPLG/RISER 10/2/98 10/2/98 40 40 386.03 386.03 0.00 386.03
IN LINE TEE/COUPLING 10/14/98 10/14/98 40 40 133.76 133.76 0.00 133.76
1"X500' SDR-11 PE YELLOW 10/15/98 10/15/98 40 40 148.40 148.40 0.00 148.40
3/4"X150" YELL/1" COUPL 10/16/98 10/16/98 40 40 49.98 49.98 0.00 49.98
3/4" SDR-11 YELLOW POLY 10/19/98 10/19/98 40 40 238.50 238,50 0.00 238.50
EQUIP RENTAL ON MAIN 10/20/98 10/20/08 40 40 10,175.00 10,175.00 0.00 10,175.00
NIPPLE/ELL/GAS COCK 10/20/98 10/20/98 40 40 359.24 359.24 0.00 359.24
GAS COCK WILOCKWING 10/23/98 10/23/98 40 40 162.38 162.36 0.00 162.36
TAP TEES/PREBENT RISER 10/29/98 10/20/88 40 40 601.63 601.63 0.00 601.63
320" 4" PE PIPE 10/30/98 10/30/98 20 40 560.00 560.00 0.00 560.00
6"X16"SLEEVE COUPLING 11/2/98 11/2/98 40 40 251.69 251.69 0.00 251.69
NIPPLE/ELL 11/5/98 11/5/08 40 40 55.90 55.90 0.00 55.90
3/4" SDR-11 YELLOW POLY 11/9/98 11/5/98 40 40 183.70 183.70 0.00 183.70
COUPLINGS 11/13/98 11/13/98 40 40 58.13 58.13 0.00 58.13
NIPPLES 11/16/98 11/16/98 40 40 27.91 27.91 0.00 27.91
CPLG/REDUCER 11/30/98 - 11/30/98 40 40 146.78 146.78 0.00 146,78
3/4™X500" SDR-11 YELLOW 12/1/08 1211/08 40 40 169.60 169.60 0.00 169.60
3/4" SDR-11 YELLOWPOLY 12/9/98 12/9/98 40 40 169.60 169.60 0.00 169.60
230 OF 4"STEEL CASING PIPE 12/9/98 12/9/98 40 40 598.00 598.00 0.00 598.00
PIPE 12/15/98 12/15/98 40 40 762.86 762.86 0.00 762.86
27X250' SDR 12/18/98 12/18/98 40 40 166.95 166.95 0.00 166.95
376 SUBTOTAL 1,521,837.55 24,707.30  1,546,644.85 000 1,521 .omw\.m.m1 0.00 1,546,644.85 2
legsit (C55%4)
[4gl7Ca S (4 i ko ¥
377 COMPRESSOR STATION EQUIPMENT h\
CLIENT'S 1983 DEPRECIATION SCH. 6/1/89 8/1/89 3 31 14,580.00 14,580.00 14,580.00 14,580.00
377 SUBTOTAL 14,580.00 0.00 14,580.00 0.00 14,580.00 0.00 14,580.00
378 MEAS. & REG. STATION EQUIPMENT-GEN'L
95/96 CIP - STEEL DOOR 7/31/96 7/31/96 40 40 429.43 429.43 42943 429.43

378 SUBTOTAL 429.43 0.00 429.43 0.00 429.43 0.00 42943



IRl e 3 [ |

ASSETS —ACCUN
DATE DATE USEFUL USEFUL PER BOOKS PER AUDIT:
ACCT. NO. AND NAME ACQUIRED USED LIFE LIFE BALANCE  ADDITIONS/ BALANCE AJE ADJUSTMENT BALANCE ADJUSTMENT BALANCE ACCUM
BOOKS AUDIT BOOKS AUDIT 12/31/97 RETIREMENTS 12/31/98 NO. 12/31/97 1213197 12/31/98 12/31/98
381 METERS
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 10/1/83 10/1/83 15 15 25,612.00 25,612.00 25,612.00 25,612.00 2
RI SALES METER 2/1/04 2/1/04 15 15 6,499.96 6,499.96 6.499,96 6,499.96
FREIGHT 3/13/96 Y13/96 20 20 267.17 267.17 267.17 267.17
METERS 5/1/96 5/1/06 20 20 1,530.00 1.530.00 1,530.00 1.530.00
95/96 CIP MTRS, RISERS, MTR STOPS 7/31/96 7131/96 40 20 16,049.70 16,049.70 16,049.70 16,049.70
METERS 1271087 121097 20 20 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
50 RECOND METERS/STUDS 10/30/98 10/30/98 20 20 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00
25 PREFAB METER RISERS 10/30/08 10/30/98 15 20 412.50 412.50 0.00 412.50
(10) 3/4" IPS RISERS 8/1/08 8/1/88 40 20 291.83 291.83 0.00 201.83
381 SUBTOTAL 51,858.83 3.204.33 65,163.16 0.00 51,958.83 0.00 55,163.16 H
382 METER INSTALLATIONS
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 10/1/83 10/1/83 15 15 10,502.00 10,502.00 10,502.00 10,502.00
METERS 1/1/94 1/1/94 20 20 3.042.00 3,042.00 3,042.00 3,042.00
95/96 CIP - MTR INSTALL AT FOODCOURT 7/31/96 713106 40 20 265.00 265.00 265.00 265.00
382 SUBTOTAL 13,809.00 0.00 13,809.00 0.00 13,809.00 0.00 13,809.00 1
383 HOUSE REGULATORS
95/96 CIP - REGULATORS 7/31/96 7/31/96 40 15 9,744.80 9,744.80 9,744.80 9,744.80
(50) 3/4" REGULATORS 12/11/96 1211/96 15 15 2,498.42 2,498.42 2,498.42 2,498.42
(35) 3/4" S106 REGULATORS 1297 ~ 237 15 15 1,816.05 1,816.05 1.816.05 1.816.05
REGULATORS 1211007 1271097 15 15 1,750.00 1,750.00 1,750.00 1,750.00
(15) TYPE S106 REG 3/4" 1/14/98 1/14/98 15 15 778.31 778.31 0.00 778.31
50 RECONDITIONED REGULATORS 10/30/98 10/30/98 15 15 1,750.00 1,750.00 0.00 1,750.00
383 SUBTOTAL 15,809.27 2,528.31 18,337.58 0.00 15,809.27 0.00 18,337.58
381 Office Fumiture and Equipment
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. 5/1/87 5187 10 10 1,375.00 1.375.00 1,375.00 1,375.00
391 SUBTOTAL 1,375.00 0.00 1,375.00 0.00 1,375.00 0.00 1,375.00
] 1947
392 Transportation Equipment
1989 CHEVY S-10 PICKUP 4/24/98 4/24/98 5 2 2,200.00 2,200.00 0.00 m 2,200.00 d
392 SUBTOTAL 0.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 €.00 0.00 0.00 2,200.00



-

oM

A . L ‘ ~ —ACCU
: ; : DATE ~ - - DATE - USEFUL- USEFUL ——PER BOOKS . PER AUDIT
ACCT. NO. AND NAME I ACQUIRED . *  USED "~ UFE UFE . BALANCE . ADDITIONS/ -~ BALANCE® BALANCE ADJUSTMENT  BALANCE. ACCU
: : - oo - BOOKS ~i - AUDIT - -0 BOOKS - "AUDIT 12/31/87 RETIREMENTS 123188 - - 12/31/87 12/31/98 1233198
396 POWER OPERATED EQUIPMENT A N _— e
CLIENT'S 1993 DEPRECIATION SCH. © 101830 @ 10483 . 12 12 3,190.00 C 3,190.00 3,190.00 3,190.00
CLIENT'S 1893 DEPRECIATION SCH. C10MB4] . 0MB4 12 12 . 3,700.00 AU 3,700.00 3,700.00 3,700.00
HOMELITE PRO TRIM & BRUSH - 6256 | 6R25m6 7 7 29233 : 20233 29233 29233
95/86 CIP - FUSION MACHINE - MB1PE T 1131/96 . 40 7 . 600000 . ... . - 6,000.00 ) 6,000.00 6,000.00
FROST CHAIN TRENCHER SN: 1L1633 - .ng TR07 : 7 7 508800 o 5,088.00 o 5,088.00 : o 5,088.00
396 SUBTOTAL 1827038 . 000 1827033 . 1827033 ~0.00 18.270.33
UTILITY PLANT IN mmmSom‘ 1,681,376.30 ,vun..muo.f 1,714,016.24 1,681,376.30 0.00 1,714,016.24 H
‘ . PR3- AT
BRELR- 3 -4 29 b5,584.20

Plant Acg. ATE fmockis Qi3

1494 10,908-00+- | -
1495 10:908-00+ |
199 10:908-00+
~ 1997 10,908-007¥
004 ,

T

£32632-00xE>

43063200

199¢  10:908-0U
002 . _
543:540-00% B

@ The 0033au..o_\,_ mi.ﬁ&y&.

secvict Tor. Phase Il h,&uvz}oiv

Eh;b The annnel ﬂ.ﬁ??,f.. N
w—osf + %nﬁﬁnm«v.row_ morsktxo

oF The plant waes disallowed For cecovery:

NOTE | The c\f.,..My uses The sk
aS Tefuit wofm e CmoP.

1

i T s s pland” in
i ﬁ\z &o\ OJ{. +:9 igma P >
N & aG)m‘TSﬂIosJ was o,\ﬂwmro.r&,
i-?xﬂ.g.\.oi}r ok s

- | imed that 3.37
A debeqmit @aeoh-2->

@S+,L?O mexhod o»F ,._.,91205*85

reclass nonrecovesable’ [ 4148,432.24
@ ,3 QGD - :.W”,\\Ul

{ Zoyz. 2,
m 2222 ..q\
2119/ 43

et

6Ly 38l &
Becom. ©epr. fer Audt .
Less. Acvm. Armocd, oF flond ?ﬁ.)u\ml
Zi\. Accvm. Oepr. Per Audir

Per ook

A vuc ®+3o>*u

[ A VAP

U 75 rectass Tor ynrecovt

To adjost 1273127 hecor
To adjost M98 Deprecio

Recom cwprv_ Gp?.onwn.rg
}w..,cm.f,)ni.



